report detailing their findings, which were as follows:

1 

(1) The majority of mobilehomes in the county are located in rented spaces in
mobilehome parks.

(2) In the unincorporated area of the county, there are seventy-five (75)
mobilehome parks containing three thousand six hundred fifty-nine (3,659)
spaces (in 1986).

(3) Mobilehomes in mobilehome parks provide an important alternative form of
housing for a substantial number of county residents.

(4) The majority of mobilehome park residents are age sixty-five (65) or older.

(5) The median income of mobilehome park residents in unincorporated county
areas is fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000.00)/year, which is defined by the
U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development as "lower" income (in
1986).

(6) In the unincorporated county areas, about forty-three percent (43%) of
mobilehome park residents are defined as "very low" income recipients

[...]

(12) Many mobilehome park residents were born in Sonoma County or have
lived in the county for ten (10) years or more.

(13) The vacancy rate among mobilehome park spaces is 0.3 percent (in 1986).

(14) The cost of moving a mobilehome is in the range of two thousand nine
hundred dollars ($2,900.00) to four thousand dollars ($4,000.00) or more (in
1986).

(c) The board of supervisors reviewed the above conclusions on March 16, 1987 and
found them to be true and correct. In reviewing a new rent control survey prepared by
Connerly and Associates in early 1992, the board of supervisors continues to find a

[...]

virtual oligopoly where market forces do not influence space rental pricing.

(3) Typical moving costs for mobilehomes from one mobilehome park to
another (if vacant spaces could be located) range from approximately five
thousand dollars ($5,000.00) to nine thousand four hundred dollars ($9,400.00)
depending upon the size of the mobilehome.

(4) The average annual rent increase proposed by park owners between 1987
and 1991 was 13.2 percent per annum. Pursuant to the rent stabilization
ordinance, on average less than half the proposed percentage rent increase was